PROTECTING YOUR PRIVACY

Protecting your privacy is important at Northern Funds, which is why we wanted you to know:

- We do not sell non-public personal information about our investors or former investors to any outside company.
- We have policies that limit access to your information to only those people who need it to perform their jobs and provide services to you, and we have physical, electronic and procedural safeguards that comply with federal standards to guard your personal information.
- We collect information about you from applications, forms, conversations and your use of our Web site; third parties with your permission; and your transactions with us, our affiliates and our joint marketing partners.
- We do not disclose the information we collect about our investors or former investors to anyone, except to companies that perform services for us, affiliates with whom we have joint marketing agreements such as Northern Trust, (1) for our everyday purposes, such as to process transactions, maintain accounts, respond to court orders and legal investigations or report to credit bureaus or (2) as permitted by law.
- The information includes account balances and account history. You may limit our use or sharing of information about you with our affiliates and joint marketing partners for marketing purposes by calling 800-595-9111 weekdays from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Central time or by writing to us at Northern Funds, P.O. Box 75986, Chicago, IL 60675-5986.

If our information sharing practices change, we will send you a revised notice. You can also visit our Web site, **northerntrust.com/funds**, for an online version of our current privacy notice.

SHAREHOLDER COMMUNICATIONS

In order to help reduce expenses and reduce the amount of mail that you receive, we generally send a single copy of all materials, including prospectuses, financial reports, proxy statements and information statements to all investors who share the same mailing address, even if more than one person in a household holds shares of a fund.

If you do not want your mailings combined with those of other members of your household, you may opt-out at any time by contacting the Northern Funds Center either by telephone at **800-595-9111**; by mail at Northern Funds, P.O. Box 75986, Chicago, Illinois 60675-5986; or by sending an e-mail to **northern-funds@ntrs.com**.